For the Aspen scheme, the return on assets split between growth and matching assets is not readily available
this year due to the significant change in the investment strategy over the year.

Strategic
Report

Trustees’
Report

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Financial
Statements

Additional
information

Nuffield Health
Annual Report 2023 120

Financials

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

The cumulative actuarial losses recognised in the Statement of financial activities at 31 December 2023 were
£93.0 million (2022 – £91.8 million) in relation to the Nuffield Health Pension and Life Assurance Scheme and
£1.3 million for the Aspen Scheme (2022 – £1.6 million).

These results are sensitive both to the actuarial assumptions used and to market conditions. A sensitivity
analysis of some of the principal assumptions used to measure the Nuffield Health Pension and Life
Assurance Scheme liabilities at 31 December 2023 is set out below. The disclosures are likely to remain
volatile in future years, particularly the figures shown in the Balance sheet.

Liability
value at

31 December
2023 after

change
£m

Change in
liability

relative to
base value

£m

Discount rate up by 0.5% p.a. 312.3 (18.1)

Discount rate down by 0.5% p.a. 350.3 19.9

RPI inflation rate up by 0.5% p.a. 340.5 10.1

RPI inflation rate down by 0.5% p.a. 321.9 (8.5)

Mortality: minus 1 year age rating 342.8 12.4

Changes in the fair value of the post-retirement funds’ assets are as follows:

Defined benefit
pension funds

Retirement
healthcare

Aspen defined benefit
pension funds Total

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

Open fair value
of plan assets 284.4 446.9 – – 12.6 18.3 297.0 465.2

Interest income 14.1 8.0 – – 0.6 0.3 14.7 8.3

Actuarial gains/
(losses) 5.1 (163.4) – – 0.1 (5.4) 5.2 (168.8)

Contributions paid 7.9 8.8 0.3 0.3 – – 8.2 9.1

Scheme
administrative
costs (1.1) (0.7) – – – – (1.1) (0.7)

Benefits paid (16.5) (15.2) (0.3) (0.3) (0.6) (0.6) (17.4) (16.1)

Closing fair value
of plan assets 293.9 284.4 – – 12.7 12.6 306.6 297.0

8.	 Defined benefit pensions and other post-retirement benefits
continued

The amounts recognised in the Group Balance sheet are as follows:

Defined benefit
pension funds

Retirement
healthcare

Aspen defined benefit
pension funds Total

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

Growth assets 147.6 160.9 – – 0.4 9.7 148.0 170.6

Matching assets
including liability
hedge 139.9 112.1 – – 12.3 2.9 152.2 115.0

Other assets 6.4 11.4 – – – – 6.4 11.4

293.9 284.4 – – 12.7 12.6 306.6 297.0

Present value of
funded obligations (330.4) (324.4) – – (9.9) (10.2) (340.3) (334.6)

(36.5) (40.0) – – 2.8 2.4 (33.7) (37.6)

Present value
of unfunded
obligations (1.9) (1.8) (2.5) (2.9) – – (4.4) (4.7)

Net (liabilities)/
assets (38.4) (41.8) (2.5) (2.9) 2.8 2.4 (38.1) (42.3)

Changes in the present value of the defined benefit obligation are as follows:

Defined benefit
pension funds

Retirement
healthcare

Aspen defined benefit
pension funds Total

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

2023
£m

2022
£m

Opening defined
benefit obligations (326.2) (510.4) (2.9) (3.5) (10.2) (13.8) (339.3) (527.7)

Benefits paid 16.5 15.2 0.3 0.3 0.6 0.6 17.4 16.1

Interest cost (16.1) (9.0) (0.1) (0.1) (0.5) (0.2) (16.7) (9.3)

Actuarial (losses)/
gains (6.5) 178.0 0.2 0.4 0.2 3.2 (6.1) 181.6

Closing defined
benefit
obligations (332.3) (326.2) (2.5) (2.9) (9.9) (10.2) (344.7) (339.3)

Strategic
Report

Trustees’
Report

Independent
Auditor’s Report

Financial
Statements

Additional
information

Nuffield Health
Annual Report 2023 121

Financials

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2023

10.	 Trustee remuneration

The Trustees are the same as Directors under company law. Remuneration was paid in relation to services
provided as Trustees of the Charity, as per the Nuffield Health Articles of Association clauses 4.1 to 4.4.

2023
£

2022
£

Emoluments paid to the Trustees:

Mr M W Bryant (resigned July 2023) 25,000  49,000

Mr P Figgis 45,000  42,000

Mr D W Lister (resigned July 2023) 20,000  40,000

Ms N Macdonald* 62,000  63,000

Mr S Maslin 41,000  40,000

Mr N Sachdev (resigned July 2024) 36,000  36,000

Dame L Homer (resigned October 2022) –  29,000

Lord V O Adebowale (resigned October 2022) –  23,000

Dr J Bajwa 37,000  34,000

Mr M Stansfeld 35,000  34,000

T Killen (appointed May 2023) 20,000 –

L Rochford (appointed May 2023) 23,000 –

K Whitworth (appointed September 2023) 12,000 –

E J Robb (appointed October 2022) 37,000  7,000

393,000  397,000

The highest paid Trustee, who is also a Director under company law, was Ms N Macdonald with remuneration
of £62,000 (2022 – £63,000).

The total value of employer contributions towards defined contribution pension schemes in respect of the
Trustees is £1,584 (2022 – £10,060) included within the £393,000 remuneration above. Travel and subsistence
paid on behalf of or reimbursed to 9 Trustees was £12,020 (2022 – £11,953 to 9 Trustees) in the year.

*	 The emoluments paid during both FY22 and FY23 include £6,000 in respect of services provided in prior years.

8.	 Defined benefit pensions and other post-retirement benefits
continued

The Charity and Nuffield Health Pension and Life Assurance Scheme (the Scheme) entered into an asset